

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION: FIRST DEPARTMENT

-----)
)
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, by)
LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of the State)
of New York,)
)
Plaintiff-Respondent,)
)
-against-)
)
DONALD J. TRUMP, DONALD TRUMP, JR.,)
ERIC TRUMP, ALLEN WEISSELBERG,)
JEFFREY MCCONNEY, THE DONALD J.)
TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST, THE TRUMP)
ORGANIZATION, INC., TRUMP)
ORGANIZATION LLC, DJT HOLDINGS LLC,)
DJT HOLDINGS MANAGING MEMBER,)
TRUMP ENDEAVOR 12 LLC, 401 NORTH)
WABASH VENTURE LLC, TRUMP OLD)
POST OFFICE LLC, 40 WALL STREET LLC,)
and SEVEN SPRINGS LLC,)
)
Defendants-Appellants,)
)
IVANKA TRUMP,)
)
Defendant.)
-----)

Appeal Nos: 2024-01134
2024-01135

Sup. Ct. New York County
Index No. 452564/2022
(Engoron, J.S.C.)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF A STAY
PENDING APPEAL PURSUANT TO CPLR 5519(c)**

**HABBA MADAIO &
ASSOCIATES, LLP**
Alina Habba
Michael Madaio
112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors
New York, New York 10120
Phone: (908) 869-1188
Email: ahabba@habbalaw.com
mmadaio@habbalaw.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Allen
Weisselberg, Jeffrey McConney, The Donald J.
Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump
Organization, Inc., Trump Organization LLC,*

ROBERT & ROBERT PLLC
Clifford S. Robert
Michael Farina
526 RXR Plaza
Uniondale, New York 11556
Phone: (516) 832-7000
Email: crobert@robertlaw.com
mfarina@robertlaw.com
*Counsel for Donald J. Trump, Donald
Trump, Jr., Eric Trump, The Donald J.
Trump Revocable Trust, The Trump
Organization, Inc., Trump Organization
LLC, DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings*

DJT Holdings LLC, DJT Holdings Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC

Managing Member LLC, Trump Endeavor 12 LLC, 401 North Wabash Venture LLC, Trump Old Post Office LLC, 40 Wall Street LLC and Seven Springs LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

BACKGROUND 9

ARGUMENT 10

APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO A STAY PENDING APPEAL..... 10

 A. Legal Standard 10

POINT I 11

THE CONTINUED MONITORSHIP AND ANTICIPATED UNDERTAKING ADEQUATELY
SECURE ANY JUDGMENT AFFIRMED..... 11

 A. Appellants Will Continue to Operate Under the Independent Monitorship of Judge Jones
 11

 B. Appellants Plan to Post a \$100 Million Undertaking 14

POINT II 15

APPELLANTS WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE INJURY WITHOUT A STAY 15

 A. Irreparable Harm Inheres to Appellants from Any Forced Sale of Properties 16

 B. Irreparable Harm Inheres to the Entity Appellants if the Judgment is Not Stayed..... 16

 C. The Years-Long Bans Supreme Court Has Imposed on the Individual Appellants Will
 Inflict Serious and Irreparable Harm 19

 D. The Relief Appellants Seek to Stay is Purely Punitive..... 21

 1. No Harm Inheres to the Attorney General if the Relief is Stayed 21

 2. Appellants Have Been Selectively Prosecuted and Punished for Mounting a Defense
 22

 3. This Court Has Previously Stayed Supreme Court’s Overreach and Should Do So
 Again Here 24

POINT IV..... 26

APPELLANTS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR APPEAL 26

 A. Supreme Court Entered Judgment on Time-Barred Claims 26

 B. The Disgorgement Award is an Unconstitutional Excessive Fine and Is Impermissibly
 Punitive 29

 1. No Harm Has Inhered to Any Party..... 33

 2. The Disgorgement Award Is Disproportionate to Even the Alleged Harm and
 Improperly Compounds Purported Gains 34

 3. The Award is Unprecedented..... 36

 C. Executive Law § 63(12) Does Not Authorize the Punitive and Overbroad Relief Imposed
 38

 D. The Disclaimers Negate Any Indicia of Intent to Defraud or Materiality 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

7 W. 57th St. Realty Co., LLC v. Citigroup, Inc.,
2015 WL 1514539 (SDNY Mar. 31, 2015), aff'd, 771 F. App'x 498 (2d Cir
2019);17

People v. Allen,
2021 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 468 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 4, 2021)37

U.S. v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....23

New York by James v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
550 F. Supp. 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....23

Animalfeeds Intern. Inc. v. Banco Espirito Santo E Comercial De Lisboa,
101 Misc. 2d 379 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1979)17

People ex rel. Vacco v. Appel,
258 A.D.2d 957 (4th Dep't 1999).....30

Applehole v. Wyeth Ayerst Laboratories,
213 A.D.3d 611 (1st Dep't 2023)26

Matter of People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.,
27 A.D.3d 104 (3d Dept 2005)23

Austin v. United States,
509 U.S. 602 (1993).....29

United States v. Bajakajian,
524 U.S. 321 (1998).....29, 33

Boesky v. Levine,
193 A.D.3d 403 (1st Dep't 2021)28

SEC v. Blatt,
583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)30, 32

BMW of North Am. Inc., v. Gore,
517 U.S. 559 (1996).....31

Cavanagh v. Hutcheson,
232 A.D. 470 (1st Dep't 1931)14

<u>People v. Codina,</u> 110 A.D.3d 401 (1st Dep’t 2013)	26
<u>Cooper Indus. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.,</u> 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	30
<u>County of Nassau v. Canavan,</u> 1 N.Y.3d 134 (2003)	29, 33
<u>People v. Coventry First LLC,</u> 52 A.D.3d 345 (1st Dep’t 2008)	23
<u>CWCapital Cobalt VR Ltd. v. CWCapital Invs. LLC,</u> 195 A.D.3d 12 (1st Dep’t 2021)	27
<u>DeLury v. City of New York,</u> 48 A.D.2d 595 (1st Dep’t 1975)	15
<u>Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co. v. Royal Blue Realty Holdings, Inc.,</u> No. 850120/2015, 2016 N.Y. Slip. Op. 31509(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2016).....	10
<u>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Direct Revenue, LLC,</u> 19 Misc. 3d 1124(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2008).....	31, 38
<u>People v. Domino’s Pizza Inc.,</u> 450627/2016, 2021 N.Y. Slip. Op. 30015(U) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2021)	4
<u>SEC v. ETS Payphones, Inc.,</u> 408 F.3d 727 (11th Cir. 2005)	30, 32
<u>People v. Evans,</u> 94 N.Y.2d 499 (2000)	26
<u>People v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,</u> 452044/2018, 65 Misc.3d 1233(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2019).....	4
<u>State v. Fashion Place Assocs.,</u> 224 A.D.2d 280 (1st Dep’t 1996)	39
<u>Four Times Sq. Assoc. v. Cigna Invs.,</u> 306 A.D.2d 4 (1st Dep’t 2003)	15
<u>Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia,</u> 82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	23
<u>People v. General Elec. Co.,</u> 302 A.D.2d 314 (1st Dep’t 2003)	23

<u>State v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</u> 547 F.Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1982).....	23
<u>People v. Greenberg,</u> 27 N.Y.3d 490 (2016).....	28, 29
<u>Matter of Grisi v. Shainswit,</u> 119 A.D.2d 418 (1st Dep’t 1986).....	10
<u>Hateley v. SEC,</u> 8 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1993).....	30
<u>Henry v. Bank of Am.,</u> 147 A.D.3d 599 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	27
<u>State by Lefkowitz v. Hotel Waldorf-Astoria Corp.,</u> 67 Misc. 2d 90 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1971).....	38
<u>Hynes v. Iadarola,</u> 221 A.D.2d 131 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	37
<u>Matter of People v. Imported Quality Guard Dogs, Inc.,</u> 88 A.D.3d 800 (2d Dep’t 2011).....	39
<u>People by James v. Image Plastic Surgery,</u> LLC, 210 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	39
<u>Matter of J.O.M. Corp. v. Department of Health of State of N.Y.,</u> 173 A.D.2d 153 (1st Dep’t 1991).....	15
<u>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.,</u> 91 A.D.3d 226 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	30
<u>People by James v. JUUL Labs, Inc.,</u> 212 A.D.3d 414 (1st Dep’t 2023).....	39
<u>Kenney v. City of New York,</u> 74 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	26
<u>State by Abrams v. Lodato,</u> 156 Misc. 2d 440 (Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cty. 1993).....	37
<u>Schneiderman ex rel. People v. Lower Esopus River Watch, Inc.,</u> 39 Misc.3d 1241(A) (Sup. Ct. Ulster Cty. 2013).....	37
<u>Litton Industries, Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb, Inc.,</u> 734 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	30

<u>SEC v. MacDonald,</u> 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983).....	30
<u>Magen David of Union Square v. 3 West 16th Street, LLC,</u> 132 A.D.3d 503 (1st Dep’t 2015)	26
<u>Mintz & Gold LLP v. Zimmerman,</u> 848 N.Y.S.2d 814, (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2007), (1st Dep’t 2008).....	10
<u>People by James v. N. Leasing Sys., Inc.,</u> 70 Misc. 3d 256 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2020), (1st Dep’t 2021).....	39
<u>O’Malley v. Campione,</u> 70 A.D.3d 594 (1st Dep’t 2010)	40
<u>Ober v. Rogers-Ober,</u> 287 A.D.2d 282 (1st Dep’t 2001)	40
<u>Matter of People v. Orbital Publ. Group, Inc.,</u> 169 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep’t 2019)	23
<u>Matter of Part 60 RMBS Put-Back Litig.,</u> 195 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2021)	26
<u>Matter of Pokoik v. Department of Health Servs. of County of Suffolk,</u> 220 A.D.2d 13 (2d Dep’t 1996).....	10
<u>Prince v. City of New York,</u> 108 A.D.3d 114 (1st Dept. 2013).....	33
<u>Rogal v. Wechsler,</u> 135 A.D.2d 384 (1st Dep’t 1987]	28
<u>Matter of Schneider v. Aulisi,</u> 307 N.Y. 376 (1954).....	10
<u>Schwartz v. New York City Hous. Auth.,</u> 219 A.D.2d 47 (2d Dep’t 1996)	10
<u>FTC v. Shkreli,</u> 581 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	36
<u>Sonterra Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v Barclays Bank PLC,</u> 366 F. Supp. 3d 516 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	17
<u>State by Abrams v. Solil Mgt. Corp.,</u> 128 Misc. 2d 767 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1985), (1st Dep’t 1985), <u>aff’d</u> , 114 A.D.2d 1057 (1st Dep’t 1985)	31, 38

<u>Tax Equity Now NY LLC v. City of New York,</u> 173 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2019)	10, 20
<u>Texaco Inc. v. Pennzoil, Co.,</u> 784 F.2d 1133 (2d. Cir 1986), <u>rev’d on other grounds</u> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	25
<u>Matter of People v. Veleanu,</u> 89 A.D.3d 950 (2d Dep’t 2011)	39
<u>Union Square Supply v. De Blasio,</u> 572 F.Supp.3d 15, 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....	33

Statutes and Codes

Executive Law § 63(12).....	<i>passim</i>
Banking Law § 200	17
General Business Law, General Business Law § 130.....	25
General Business Law § 349.....	31, 38
General Business Law § 350.....	38
Martin Act.....	29
Penal Law § 156.20.....	38
Richard C. Reilly, Prac. Comm. McKinney’s Cons Laws of New York	11

Rules and Regulations

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules, CPLR § 5001.....	37
CPLR § 5519.....	1, 10, 14, 41
CPLR Article 13-A	37

Constitution

United States Constitution, Due Process Clause.....	3, 25, 26, 30
Equal Protection Clause.....	23
Excessive Fines Clause.....	2,3, 29, 30, 32
Free Speech Clause.....	23

Other Authorities

Allan Smith, *Incoming New York attorney general plans wide-ranging investigations of Trump and family* NBC News (Dec. 12, 2018), available at <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/incoming-new-york-attorney-general-plans-wide-ranging-investigations-trump-n946706>24

Steven Calabresi, *Former President Donald Trump’s New York State Civil Fraud Verdict*, *The Volokh Conspiracy* (Feb. 23, 2024), available at <https://reason.com/volokh/2024/02/23/former-president-donald-trumps-new-york-state-civil-fraud-verdict/>38

CNN, *See what New York AG said while running for office about charging Trump*, Oct. 3, 2023, available at <https://www.cnn.com/videos/politics/2023/10/03/letitia-james-prosecute-trump-2018-comments-running-office-cnntm-vpx.cnn>24

Erin Durkin, *Tish James just sued Trump – but they’ve been at it for years*, *Politico* (Sept. 21, 2022), available at <https://www.politico.com/news/2022/09/21/james-lawsuit-trump-longstanding-battle-00058128>;24

Jeffery C. Mays, *N.Y.’s New Attorney General Is Targeting Trump. Will Judges See a ‘Political Vendetta?’*, *New York Times* (Dec. 31, 2018), available at <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/31/nyregion/tish-james-attorney-general-trump.html>.....24

Max Matza, *Letitia James and Donald Trump’s history of clashes*, *BBC News* (Sept. 27, 2023), available at <https://www.bbc.com/news/world-us-canada-63000691>.....24

Michael R. Sisak, *New York AG says she’ll seize Donald Trump’s property if he can’t pay \$454 million civil fraud debt*, *AP News* (Feb. 22, 2024), available at: <https://apnews.com/article/trump-letitia-james-fraud-lawsuit-judgment-verdict-63e643d0fe098cc1ac178c003f21a40d>5

NBC News (Dec. 12, 2018), available at <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/donald-trump/incoming-new-york-attorney-general-plans-wide-ranging-investigations-trump-n946706>;24

NowThis Impact, *Why Letitia James Wants to Take on Trump as NY’s Attorney General – Op-Ed*, *YouTube* (Sept. 28, 2018), available at <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=D1yj0NKSsuU>24

NY AG James (@New York State AG), *Twitter* (Feb. 16, 2024, 4:20 PM)5

NY AG James (@New York State AG), *Twitter* (Feb. 24, 2024, 1:26 PM)5

NY AG James (@New York State AG), Twitter (Feb. 25, 2024, 11:06 AM)5

Office of the New York State Attorney General, *Attorney General James Wins
Landmark Victory in Case Against Donald Trump* (Feb. 16, 2024), available
at: [https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2024/attorney-general-james-wins-
landmark-victory-case-against-donald-trump](https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/2024/attorney-general-james-wins-landmark-victory-case-against-donald-trump);.....5
